COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SIIERIFTS REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
/72-564 Hatie  USA i:\)-ﬁ vs Efane  Stuq f7L

No. / 3?*2f?f§7/ D NO__ SU3 - Jortf D

DATE/TIME OF SALE: _M’-*/ 12 30057 . @9:00AM_

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 2443 Ty
i | / fr’( ’

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s 8% _{ -
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT ~ § -

e
MISC. COSTS $

G710

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCIIASE s 2493, 5
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S); -

TOTAL DUE: $ ?Wféﬁ’w <g(.’>
LESS DEPOSIT: $ ) o060
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS ) 793, g0




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Stheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

[ Plaintiff

HSBC BANK USA, N.A,
HSBC BANK USA, N.A.

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:
UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

VS,

Defendant

-

ELAINE STUART

Sheriff's Sale Date:

Writ of Execution No. :

Advance Sheriff Costs:

Location of the real estate; 423 STATE ROUTE 93, CRANGEVILLE, PA 17859

Sheriff Costs

Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Crying Sale

Docketing

Levy

Mailing Costs

Posting Handbill

Press Enterprise Inc.
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed
Sheriff Automation Fund
Sheriffs Deed

Solicitor Services

Transfer Tax Form

Web Posting

Service

Service Mileage

Distribution Farm

Copies

Notary Fee

Tax Claim Search

Surcharge

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

Total Sheriff Costs

Total Distribution Costs

_l

Wednesday, May 13, 20165
2014CV513
$1,500.00

$15.00
$17.50
$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$36.00
$15.00
$1,808.92
$10.00
$50.00
$35.00
$75.00
$25.00
$100.00
$165.00
$20.00
$25.00
$5.50
$10.00
$5.00
$120.00

$2,375.92

$68.00
$68.00

Grand Total:

$2,443.92

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calcutated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17

815, {570) 389-56622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)



Pennsylvania Office [‘?)REN 1 AW ()]‘Y‘YCES; 1). C/t Forida Office

[00°W. Grd Ave. . 2101 W, Comumercial Blvd
) lfulie ZOIOA New Jersey Office %uitg 5000
Conshohecken, PA 19428 ooder Corhor: “enfer Yort Laudcrdale, FL 33309
(FID) 215-5¢8-9500 w ‘il“i Iesw(ég Cge‘;"tt%é‘en (PH) 954-378-1757

Aduri f Ehdren. Fap.

Licenied: F4, N, FL Suite 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(PH) 856-69-5400
(FX) B856-669-5399
www.udren.com

(FX) D54-378-1758

May 19, 2015

Columbia County Sheriff
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: HSBC Bank USA, N.A,
Vs.
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART;
Property: 423 B State Route 93, Orangeville, PA 17859
County C.C.P. No.: 2014-CV-513
Sheriff's Sale Date: 05/13/2015

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are assigning the bid and requesting the DEED be recorded in the name of,
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, 1900 MARKET STREET SUITE 800,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 .

Also enclosed please find two original Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value forms.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as always, if you have any questions
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
v S
;/': ! LLLM_L?A(J«(ML .
Lorraine DeCroce
Legal Assistant

Enclosure

MIU Case # 12020418-1



REV-183 EX (2-15)

if\! pennsylvania
fureat of Individual Taxes
PO BOX 280603
Harrisburg PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions.

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
State Tax Paid

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2}
the deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exempticn is claimed. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.

A Statement of Value (SOV) is not reguired if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility
easement. However, it is recommended that a SOV accornpany alf documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - Al inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name
UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Telephone Number:
856-669-5400

Mailing Address
111 WOQDCREST RD.

City
CHERRY HILL

State ZIF Code
NJ 08003

B. TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document /

/

Grantor({s)/Lessor(s)

Columbia County Sheritt

Telephone Number: | Grantee(s}/Lessee(s)

(570)389-5624

Federal National Mortgage Association

Telephone Number:

(856) 669-5400

Mailing Address
35 West Main Sireet

Mailing Address
1900 Market Street  Suite 800

City
Bloomsburg

ZIP Code
17815

State
PA

City
Philadelphia

ZIP Code
19103

State
PA

C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address
423 B State Route 93

City, Township, Borough

[North Center Township

County

Columbia

School District

Central Columbia

Tax Parcel Number
11-03-009

D. VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? Y N

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
52,443.92 +0 =%$2443.92

4. County Assessed Value 5. Cormmon tevel Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
% 57,797.00 X 3.61 =3 208,647.17

E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.

la. Amount of Exemption Claimed
b

1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate

100%

ic. Percentage of Grantor’'s Interest Conveyed

100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

{Harme of Decedent)

{Estate File Number}

Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

O Will or intestate succession.
O
O Transfer From a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
O
0
(If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.}
X
O
4 Statutory corporate consolidation,
X Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement,)

Transfers to the Commoenwealth, the LU.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in defauit. {Attach copy of Mortgage and note/Assignment.)

Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach compiete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirrmed.)

Transfer from the sheriff to a government agency thereforg tax exempt.

Under penalties of law, I declare that T have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and
to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signaﬂ.ure of Correspondent or Responsible Party
A .

()

"!'1 4
VILESW TPTS i\ g

Date

S5 1Y

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE
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PO Box 380

Bloornsburg, PA 17815 COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Phone 570-389-5622
sz 5?/0—389—5625 TIMOHTY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

To: Lori From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberlain
Fax: Pages: 3

Phone: Date: May 20, 2015

Re: Elaine Stuart ce:

O Urgent [] For Review . O Please Comment [] Please Reply (] Please Recycle

® Comments:




Fax War 18 2015 09:d9anm POO1/001

Pennsyivania Office. L DREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. Florida Office

100°W. 3rd Ave. . 2101 W. Comnercial Blvd
Conshohocken P 19428 New Jersey Otfice Fort Luudordate HL, 35309
TNSNONOCKE; te 0 T a
(FHD 215-568-9500 Wm‘ikﬁewgo et Rgemer PH) 9543781757
Mok v 3 % . : 954-378-1758
¥, Suite 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(PH) 256-869-5400
(TX) 856-669-5399
www. mdren com

March 18, 2015
Sent via fax #(570)389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Attn: Real Estate

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
vs.

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

Columbia Counry
Docket No.; 2014-CV-513
Premises: 423 B State Route 93, Orangeville, PA 17859

Sheriff's Sale No.:
To whom it may concern:

Please postpone the Sheriff Sale scheduled for 03/18/2015 to 5/13/2015, on behalf of the
Plaintiff per client request by court order to allow time for Motion to Reassess Damages to be
filed and granted.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns please ¢omntact

us via email: SalesandBid @udren.com.

Sincerely,

Udren Law Offices, P.C.
Tarin Jefferson
Foreclosure Specialist

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVIESION

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.

Plaintiff
v.
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. NO. 2014-CV-513
Stuart
Defendant (g8)
ORDER
AND NOW, thig ¥ day of Mcieok , 20 {5, after

consideration of Plaintiff’s Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's
Sale of the mortgaged property located at 423 B State Route 93,
Orangeville, PA 1785% , it is hereby ORDERED that the said Sale
currently scheduled for March 18, 2015, is extended two (2)
month(g) to the regularly scheduled Columbia County Sheriff's sale
scheduled for May 13, 2015. No further advertising or additional
notice to lienholderg or Defendant (s} is required provided the
postponement is announced at the March 18, 2015 Sheriff's Sale.
BY THE COURT:
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFPF

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 g r<_'3 E‘e
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 < =
856-669-5400, pleadings@udren.com o= ;3 =
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. COURT OF COMMON PLM e %_n
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION 3 oo ?3;:
v. Columbia County }:{[ ~ 4o
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Towdomood
Stuart iy
Defendant (s) NO. 2014-CV-513 % <
R ™3
Im
PETITION FOR PCESTPO ¥ SEERIFF'S SALE
Plaintiff, by its counsel, petitione the Court for a two (2)
the above

month postponement of the Sheriff's Sale scheduled in
captioned matter and in support thereof aversg the following:
A Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property involved

located at 423 B State Route %3, Orangeville, PA 17859 was
then postponed to

1.

herein,
originally scheduled for November 19, 2014,

December 17, 2014 to allow time for service of the Notice of Sale

to be completed. The aforementioned sale date was then further

postponed to March 18, 2015 to allow time for Motion to Reassess

Damages to be filed and granted.
2. The Plaintiff seeks the postponement of the Sheriff s Sale

inasmuach as Plaintiff awaits Motion to Reassess Damages to ke filed

and granted.

3. A two
neceggary to allow Plaintiff to allow time for Motion to Reassess

(2) month postponement of the Sheriff's Sale is

Damages to be filed and granted.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays and requests that the

Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property be postponed to the May

13, 2015 Sheriff's Sale.

Respectfully submitted,

UDREN L&W OFFICES, P.C.

s W e

NicGie LamiCl
PAID 202194

ATCorne for  Plaingif NPT
aficita, Esquire



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400, Dleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
v. Columbia County
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B.
Stuart
Defendant (&) NC. 2014-CV-513

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the
attached Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's Sale was gerved
upon the following person(s) named herein at their last known
address or their attorney of record by:

XXX Regular First Class Mail
XHXK Certified Mail
Other

Date Served: March 17, 2015

TO: Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Crangeville, PA 1785%

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: ?ld iz uZi é&éﬂié;a
Attorney for Plaintiff

1, )y

.

/ Lpcal Counsel




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400,_?leadingseudren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. COURT OF COMMON PLELS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION T
v. Columbia County
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. f&bhi‘;i§;5h§2L§DVﬁ
Stuart HOT FiLSD OF RECORD:
Defendant (s} NO. 2014-CV-513 '
PLAINTIFF'S OF LAW

Pennsylvania R.C.P. 3129.3(b) allowe for the postponement of
a Sheriff's Sale. In the preeent matter, the sale has been
previously postponed. Plaintiff now seeks an additional
postponement in order to allow time for Motion to Reassess Damages

to be filed and granted.

Therefore, in order for the Plaintiff to be able to properly
conduct itself at the Sheriff's sale, a postponement of the sale is
necessary. Pa.R.C.P. 3129.3(a) allows the postponement of the sale

more than once, and without new notice, Yy Special Order of Court.

Accordingly, for the reasons hereinabove gtated, and as more
particularly set forth in the Motion, Plaintiff regpectfully
requests continuance of the Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged
premises, located at 423 B State Route 93, Orangeville, PA 17859 ,
to the May 13, 2015 Sheriff's Sale as set forth in the Motion.

Regpectfully submitted,

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: d 0/ ._
Attorney for PlainEiff

o

neia ol e F:ﬁﬂf!*;m

AN L mlgl.mn; by bt MW EEY




Pepusylvania Office UDREN 1AW OFFICES, P.C. Floridy. Office

T00'W. 3rd Ave. ) 2101 W, Commercial Blvd
N hSullt(e ZOPQA 104 New Jersey Office b;lmte r;ooo
Conshohocken, 428 Woaodcr "ot ate C 5 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(P1I) 215-568-9500 © 11 IeS\M((So c?g‘sltt R(d'entel (P11) 954-378-1757

Mk K Celron, Doy,

Licvnsed: FA, NF, Fr . Suite 200
Cherrz Hill, NJ 08003
(Pl JSSG»@GS-MOO
(FX) 856-669-5309
www.udren.com

(FX) 954-378-1758

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A,
Vs

'ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2014-CV-513
MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

To whom it may concern:
In connection with the above captioned mattcr, encloscd please find the following:
1. Certificate of Filing;

2. Copy of Notice of the Date of Continued Sherif{’s Sale.
Y our assistancc in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Tarin Jefferson
Foreclosure Specialist
Udren Law Offices, PC

MIU/
Enclosures



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 20¢
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com
HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff
V.

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.
STUART

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
- Columbia County

- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

'NO. 2014-CV-513

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, [ sent for filing with the Prothonotary of Columbia County a copy of the

Notice of the Date of Continucd Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captioned matter.

Date: ’;i ‘i '27 - f’"’;

MIU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

!

a " ~f ’ L
BY: | Lw{g i Kb
Attorney for Plaintiff

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

{856) 669-5400

L. i "1
VLTRSS I 1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings(@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
V. | Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART |
NO. 2014-CV-513
Defendant(s) |

NOTICE OF THE DATE OF CONTINUED SHERIF F°S SALE

The Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for 12/17/2014 at 09:00 AM in the above-captioned matter

has been continued until 3/18/2015 at 9:00am.

Date; _ — / . _” » .
915 s BY: hatls Lt

Attorney for Plaintiff '

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

{856} 669-5400

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1




Fax Dec 17 2014 08:59%m P00 /001

Pclri&jsﬁ}'ania. Office U DRE?\TIA W“r OFH CES, R C Florida .Ofﬁce

V. 3rd Ave, . 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Suite 200 New Jersey Office Suite 5100
COI!ShOhOCkEIl PA 19428 Woodcres Co (‘n_ﬂatc Ccnter Fort Laude;rdal FL 33309
(PH) 213.568-9500 111 Wooderest Rd . (FH) 954-378-1757
Mark) tidon i5g - . (FX) 954-378-1758
= ey B9 0so
Che i 08003
I‘ry} sse-éel;g‘sﬂo
() 856-669-5399
e udren com

December 17, 2014
Sent via fax #(570)389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Atin: Real Estate

Re:  HSBC Bapk USA, N.A.
Vs,
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

Columbia County _
Docket No.: 2014-CV-513 _
Premises: 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

Sheriff’s Sale No.:
To whom it may concern:

Please postpone the Sheriff Sale scheduled for 12/17/2014 to 3/18/2015, on behalf of the
Plaintiff per client request to allow time for Motion to Reassess Damages to be filed and granted.

Thanlk you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concemns please contact

us via email; SalesandBid@udren.com.

Sincerely,

Udren Law Offices, P.C.
Tarin Jefferson
Foreclosure Specialist

MJIU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

VS, __
NO. ED NO. JID DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /5,60
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 5.0

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPLER) $15.00

MILEAGL $_ 00
POSTING HANDRILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF*S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $23 00
COPIES 5()
NOTARY $ /O D

TOTAL ##%FFFR sk sk Ak bk d o THAE L/O?{Q\
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. SJECE T
SOLICITOR’S ¢ 75.00
SOLICHTOR'S gERVIIC(; [bA[ *$$$*********$****$**** $ /f 5{
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ 5.0

TOT AL, *% ki ok s o ok otk ok 38 $ "7'8! oD

REAI ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST. 20 8
DELINQUENT 20 $ .ot

T()]AI *:3:******************** $—5—

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§
WATER 20§ P
TOTAL sk o ok A oo ok ok o ok o ok o ook AR R ok § =
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /30,053
MISC. $
$
TOTAL ok sk ok o sk ok S oKk ok oo ok o $ —nf) -

TOTAI COSTS (OPENING BID)

$ 39433



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COL.UMBIA } SS

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprisc is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal otfice and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pemnsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Fown, County and State since that day and on the attached notice October 29 and Novemher S.
12, 2014 that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
true.

7h AN . .
Sworn and subscribed to before me this ...... / T e, day of .[.lﬁ:fﬁ.(f:'ﬂfz};&éfzfl....‘2(}../.%.71:.,

5 ){LL by }\\ﬂ/) /. \‘)Z;j-—k’dfﬁ./ o ." .................

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' NOTARIAL SEAL
‘ Karer: M. Beach, Notary Public

Scott Twp., Solumbia County

| My Commissien Expires May 13, 2018 |
METTAER, FERRSTLVANIA AENACTATION BF ROTARIES

AN TIOW,. vt s 20 e . I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting 1o $.....ccoovvevevevrennnn, for publishing the forcgoing notice, and the

fec for this affidavit have been paid in full.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff
V.

ELAINE STUART
A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART,
Defendant(s)

\ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
| Columbia County

|
| MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

| NO. 2014-CV-513

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney hereby verifies that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date
of the filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing on the attached

Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant(s) by regular mail and certified mail on the date
appearing on the attached Return Receipt, which was signed for by Defendant(s) on the date specified on
the said Return Receipt. Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are atiached hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by personal service on the date
specified on the attached Return of Service, attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4, If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said Order is attached hereto as

Exhibit "B",

All Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P. 3129,

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penaities
of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: ”!\nl“b!’

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: ) L ﬂl'z 45( % g; 6&; Hﬁ
Attomeyy for Plamtiff

LS

dcole LeBigtia, Eennlio

PA ID 202104

e

G

AR



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com . _
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
V. ‘ Columbia County
ELAINE STUART

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart ‘

Defendant(s) | NO. 2014-CV-513

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. , Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon
mformation and belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at:

423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

423 B State Route 93

Orangeville, PA 17859

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Jr Lien Holders - None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
2001 Bishops Gate Blvd.
Mt Laurel, NJ 08054



The Administrator of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the Government of
the United States of America

801 Tom Martin Drive

Suite 120

Birmingham, AL 35211

Jr Mortgage Holders - None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders — None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureaun of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Occupants
423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township)
Orangeville, PA 17859

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None

Condo/Homeowners Association - None

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
information and belief. 1understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities,

DATED: ___ 1)) K‘n\\\ \ UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

By: N\ ke LT
Aamela et e,
MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1 e e B s e :

£

PAl cogiod
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

~HSBC Bank USA, N‘ﬁfa - ' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
V. ) .
ELAINE STUART ‘ Columbia County
A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART;
Defendant(s) | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

|
| NO. 2014-CV-513

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

OWNER(S): ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART;
PROPERTY: 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859
Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County Sheriff's Sale on
11/19/2014 at 09:00 AM, at the Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on
the property, which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect
your interests,

The Sheriff will file a Schedule of Distribution on a date spectfied by the Sheriff not later than 30
days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are
filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule.

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

pleadings@udren.com
HSBC Bank USA, N.A, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. COLUMBIA County
ELAINE STUART, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
Defendant(s) NO. 2014-CV-513

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
BY CERTIFIED MAII. AND REGULAR MAIL
PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he or she is counsel for Plaintiff in the above case and that
pursuant to the court order issued in this matter a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale was sent by
certified mail and regular first class mail as follows:

TO:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93, ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

DATE MAILED: “{ IO{E}/ \1

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and 1 understand that {alse statements made
herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Dated: November 4, 2014
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C,

sy Lo EAN

Attorney Yor Plaintiff
S
R T A Y i

ricola Leliclg, Bon
PAID 202194

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

LERT A4 Qﬂeiwa‘uﬁuwa,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION

HSBC Bask USA, N, | ORIGINAL

Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-51 3

V.
Elaine Stoart a/k/a Elaine B, Stuart

Defendant(s)
QM&MIMM&EM@

AND NOW, this day of 20, upon consideration of Plaintiffs Motion
and the Affidavit of Good Fuith investigation attached hereto, it is herchy ORDERED that
sexvice of the Complsint in Mortgsge Foreelosure on Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART,
Elatne Stuart a/k/s Elatne B. Stuart, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent
has served true and correct copics of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the

mortgage premises at:
413 B State Route 93
(North Center Township)

Orangeville, PA 17859
And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known addresy of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B, STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:
NdiNiE g U Alrgal{%
{33740 518003 40 X
o AR Wl
Lh £ ) %?:%% %

AUNLONOH104 %ﬂé&“

g3



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings @udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
v, ‘ Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINF. B. " MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART |

Defendant(s) |
| NO. 2014-CV-513

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
e e R T O DALE U KEAL PRUPERTY

TO: Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

Your house (real estate) at 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA
17859 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on 12/17/2014 at 9:00AM at the Columbia
County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the court
Judgment of $177,252.75, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is
postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT TH]S SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriffs Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelied if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (856) 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
Jjudgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause,

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you cantact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)




YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling 856-669-5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sule will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 856-669-5400,

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the saie never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amouat due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you,

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house, A schedule of
distributicn of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money, The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unfess
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed,

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately after the sale,

YOU SHOULDP TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Strect
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

856-669-5400
HSBC Bank USA, N.A.

Plaintiff

V.
ELAINE STUART
A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART; et al

Defendant(s)

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
- Columbia County

| NO. 2014-CV-513

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to the captioned matter.

Date: \l\kﬁl , L’T

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION
5B Bk 05 A | ORIGINAL
Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-513
Elaine ;!nart a/k/s Elafne B. Staart
Defendant(s)

AND NOW, this day of »20 , upon consideration of Plaintiffs Motion
and the Affidavit of Good Feith investipation attached hereto, it is hercby ORDERED that
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosare on Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART,
Elaine Stuart a/k/s Elsine B. Staart, shal! be complete when Plsintiff or its counse] or agent
has served true and cotrect copies of the Complaint in Morfgage Foreclosure by posting the

mortgage premises at:
423 B State Route 93
(Neorth Center Township)

Orazngeville, PA 17859
And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last kuown address of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B, STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:

g 4y ALNIWY
R 403 30 Y310

Lh€ & hi AR HE

NOH10Yd
ASVLONCE,



HSBC Bank U)SA, NA. et al., Plaintifiis)

vs.

Eisine Stuart 2ka Ehine B. Stuart, et at. Defendant(s)

Serviee of Process by

E_WA.  }1-800-328.7171
. AFS gmﬁﬂﬁf‘tlﬂ&u; ¢ APS Intornationai Ploza

= N\ " 7809 Glenrey Rd.
\ Minnerapolis. MN £6435-3123
i

APS Fil #;  131748.0801

UDREN LAW OFFICES
Mr. Dominic DiGiorgio !

' Service of Process ans

i 111 Weodcrest Rd.. Ste. 200

-

State of; Fau \u

Cherry Hili. X7 08003-3620

N }ss.
County or:___S_c\ule‘u- —) .
Name of Server: ’:SPK:\L S:.r‘%g » undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says

Date/Time of Service:
Place of Service:

Documents Served:
Service of Process on;

Person Served, and
Meihiod of Service:

Bescription of Person
Reeceiving Documents;

Signature of Server:

that at the time of service, s/he was of legal age and was not a party to this action:

tetonthe 23 _aayor _((Tog@ 20 ¥ a0 [0 ook A

al 4238 SuteRonte®) s 10 Oraneeville. PA 17859

the undersigned served the doctiments described as:
Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Resl Property w/ Order -

A\ APS International, Ltd.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE — Individual

—Elaing Stuart, aka Elaine 8, Stvart by posting
Court Case Na, Columbia Co 2014-CV-513

A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Elaine Stuart, nka Elaipe B. Stuart by posting -

——— [ L R L

b By personally delivering them into the hands of the person 1o be served, '

&0 By detivering them into the hands of . B pErSon
of suitable age. who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Elainc Stuart, nka Elaine B. Stvart hy posting
at the place of service. and whose relationship 1o the person is:

The person receiving documents is deseribed as follows:
Sex * Skin Color : Hair Color ; Facial Hair
Approx. Age ¢ Approx. Height - . Appiox. Weight

2% To the best of my knowledge and belicf, said person was not engaged in the US Milisary ar

the time of service,

Undersigned declares under penalty of perjury  Subscribed and swomn 1o before me this
thal the forepoing is true and comectk,

€ 4 AV

iy

S International, Ltd,

Jdayof Dorppen 20 /%

Notary Public (Corumission Expircs)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
DESRA L. DADDICK. NOTARY PUSLIC
TAMAQLUIA BORD, SCHUYLIILL COUNTY

\

=



Fax Oct 22 2014 01:33pm  PO0O1/001

P%%r&nh Office UDREN LA w OFF I CELS; R a Florida Office

V. 3rd Ave, . 2101 W, Commercial Bivd
Suite 200 New Jersey Office Suite 5100
Conshohocken, PA 19428 Woodcrc st Corporate Center Fort Lauder dale, FL. 33309
(PED 2155689500 111 Woodcrest Rd, (1) 9545781757
LT ey S 200 0 9o4-578-
Cherry Hill, NT 08003
ra;] sse-éesrjs‘mo
(FX) 856-669-5399
v udren.com

October 22, 2014
Sent via fax #(570)389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Attn: Rea] Estate

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A,

vs,
ELAINE STUART
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

Columbia County
Daocket No.: 2014-CV-513 :
Premises: 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

shenff’s Sale No.:

To whom it mnay concern-

Please postpone the Shetiff Sale scheduled for 11/19/2014 to 12/17/2014, on behalf of the
Plaintiff.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns please contact

1us via email: SalesandBid(w;udren.com.

Sincerely,

Udren Law Offices, P.C.
Dominic DiGiorgio
Foreclosure Specialist

MIU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



Fennsylvania Office ([[)R EN 1 AW () I CES; R C

100°W. 3rd Ave.

N Suite 200 . New Jersey Office
Lo?gg??}%%tpbé% 19428 Woodcrest Corporate Center
R ) Tibon, 7o 111 Woodcrest Rd.

Rrccssed- BA, NI AT Sulte 200

Cherry Hill 08003
([I,’?;) 856-(36%2400
(FX} BB 6-B69-5309
www.udren.com

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Vs.
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2014-CV-513
MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

To whom it may concern:

Florida Office
2101 W, Commercial Blvd
Suife 5000
Fort Lauderdale, T1. 33309
(PH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1758

In connection with the above captioned matter, enclosed please find the following:

1. Certificate of Filing;

2. Copy of Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff's Sale.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,
Dominic DiGiorgio
Foreclosure Specialist
Udren Law Offices, PC

MIU/
Enclosures



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.

Plaintiff

V.

ELAINE STUART
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.
STUART

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
~ Columbia County

' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2014-CV-513

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On this date, I sent for fiting with the Prothonotary of Columbia County a copy of the

Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff's Sale in the above-captioned matter.

Date: :oi:}allw

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

e
jy ———

tt' v for Plaintiff

| | ire
UDRQJ%X‘\QOE%%E%Q? ESQL&

111 Woodcregry® at{@um;lp{}ﬁf)
Cherry Hill, Nf ¢8098." <7170
(856) 669-5400



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udrencom

HSBC Bank USA, N.A, -| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ' CIVIL DIVISION
v. | Columbia County
ELAINE STUART |. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. :
STUART ' NO. 2014-CV-513
Defendant(s) ||

NOTICE OF THE DATE OF CONTINUED SHERIFF'S SALE

The Sheriff's Sale scheduled for 11/19/2014 at 09:00 AM in the above-captioned matter

has been continued until 12/17/2014 at 9:00 AM.

Date: {4 )3’3’1 U’f

W Plaintiff B
o-David Neere QSES@W

111 Woodergst Road, Swi
Cherry Hil],EﬁSﬁE 2@1%52

(856) 669-5

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



' SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T, Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

HSBC BANK USA, NA. (et al)

VS. Case Number
ELAINE STUART 2014CV513

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10/14/2014  09:15 AM - DEPUTY MARTIN BOUDMAN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE CCPY QF THE REQUESTED/?DBILL PON

THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 423 STATE ROUTE 93, ORAN ILLE§PA 17850

MARTIN BOUDMAN, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

OQctober 14, 2014

(IHWEALTHOFPENNSYLVNHA
P ~ Notanial Seal

Town of Bloomsturg, Columbia County
My Commiasion Exptres Oct. 4, 2016

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

14TH day of OCTOBER . 2014 J{};\ ,_,L/l\;‘,( %—/m A

Flaintiff Attorney: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOODCREST ROAD, EIJERF?Y HiLL, NJ 08003




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSBC BANK USA, N.A_ (et al.)
Vs, Case Number

ELAINE STUART 2014CV513

SERVICE COVER SHEET

(ONILSOd)

Zone:

Expires: = _ © Warrant:

Notes: SHER}FFS SALE BILL

Narme: (POSTING) Served:

Primary 423 STATEROUTE 83 . Adultin ;.
Address: ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859 Charge: . o

SESADYILOT

Phone: Dos8: Relation:

Address: . Date: 10— zts{-ffc( Time: ?_\(_37/ 5

Phone: . _ Deputy: Miteage:

UDREN LAW OFFICES PC

Name:

Date:
Time;

Mileage:

Deputy:

6981 ¥d "ITAIONVHO '£6 ILNOY ILVLS £Z¥
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff - Chief Deputy
HSBC BANK USA, N A. (etal.) Case Number
Vs,
2014CV513

ELAINE STUART

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/17/2014  10:08 AM - I, DEPUTY MARTIN BOUDMAN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES HE
MADE DILIGENT SEARCH AND INQUIRY FOR THE WITHIN NAMED DEFENDANT TO WIT- ELAINE
STUART, BUT WAS UNABLE TO LOCATE THE DEFENDANT IN HIS BAILMICK. THE SHERIFF

MARTIN BOUDMAN. DEPUTY

50 ANSWERS,

September 17, 2014 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

17TH day of SEPTEMBER , 2014 )JQ,{‘(‘,,/v Q@u 7( Ziﬂq am Q_J
: ¢
Plaintiff Attorney: UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC, 111 WOODCREST ROAD, CHERRY HILL,'NJ 08003




N
SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSES('.J BANK USA, N.A. Case Number

ELAINE STUART 2014CV513

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale Sale Nottce Zone

ANIVI3 ‘1avnls

Manner: '< N01 Spec#‘ ed> Exp:res ' Warrant

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTORS RIGHTS =~ "J

.[ La
(.f\‘ - é

"‘_,(‘3
o

Name:  ELAINE STUART

Primary 4238 STATE ROUTE 93 /\1
Address: :ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

Served:

Adult in
Charge:

Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

LSADPLOZ

Phone: | DOB: Relation:

somae PoBex & CliFFond 9 owe  ioi0% e diinf

Address: :

Phone: Dy ¥

.{l_JDREN LAW OFFICES, PC

Date:

Time:

Mileage:
Deputy: L

g LAS GJ;\caL\-’o—M Cej\/\/a:f
S nts LA Nws:»«ﬂ%

L

/O SK lng N
Chaddds /écd 2z (237 [
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

8356-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com o

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. Columbia County
|
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant(s) |
| NO. 2014-CV-513
CQO)H‘ - ED_ J\%q
WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon and

sell the following described property:

423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

Amount due $177.252.75
Interest From 08/22/2014 $

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $22,5800
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) $ P) O b ona N :D,L_&Js."l_ﬁ_'\

Prothonotary

By Waldu, ¥ ONamen
8] | Clerk
Date )? ~ Q\Q *‘Ll-

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
v. | Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART |
Defendant(s)

| NO. 2014-CV-513

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

Your house (real estate) at 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Townshj ), Orangeville, PA
17859 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on NGy | 19  at Ub at the
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the
court judgment of $177,252.75, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sherifl's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attorney’s fees, To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (§56) 669-5400,

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the Judgment, if the
Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3 You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attomey to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALF. DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling 856-669-5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call 856~669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5, You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately after the sale,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOUDO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East S5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION

HSBC Bank USA, NA. | O R l G l [\!A L

Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-513

Y.
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Defendant(s)
ORD E R PERMITTING SPECIAL SERVICE

AND NOW, this day of 20, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion
and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby ORDERED that
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant(s), ELAINE, STUART,
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent
has served true and correct copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the
mortgage premises at:

423 B State Route 93

{(North Center Township)

Orangeville, PA 17859

And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:;

g 1E W DD 32U AlNHU:J
iggfgig%mnoa 10 W30

ONOHL0Yd
AN



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
, TAX CLAIM BUREAT
q PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PaA 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 09/11/2014 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 18957
STUART ELAINE District: CENTRE NORTH TWP

423 B STATE RQUTE 93 Deed: 0480 -0151
ORANGEVILLE PA 17859 Location: 423 A & B STATE ROUTE

Parcel Id:11 -03 -D09-00,000
Assegsment: 57,797
Balances as of 09/11/2014

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PATD BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

CoLumMmBIA COUNTY SHERIFE
By: Per:




COLUMBIA COUNTY

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE
11 W MAIN STREET

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

(570) 38%-5649

FAX:

(570)389-5646

TAX CERTIFICATION

2014

- REAL ESTATE

LAs of Date:0%9/11/2014 03:40:11 PM

Owmer: STUART ELAINE
423 B STATE ROUTE 93

Municipality: CENTRE NORTH TWP

ORANGEVILLE PA 17859 Parcel #:11 -03 -009-00,000
Propexrty Desc:
Discount: Face: Penalty:
Bill # Amount Due Date Amount Due Date Amount Due Date
014291 F $13.31 04/30/2014 $13.58 06/30/2014 514.94 08/31/2014
Discount Payment 05/09/2014 $13.31
014291 e $518.04 04/30/2014 §528.61 06/30/2014 $581.47 08/31/2014
Digcount Payment 05/09/2014 $518.04
014291 8 $76.19 04/30/2014 $77.74 06/30/2014 $85.51 08/31/2014
Discount Payment 05/08/2014 $76.19
014291 R $453.13 04/30/2014 5462.38 06/30/2014 S508.62 08/31/2014
Discount Payment 05/09/2014 $453.13
Total Paid To Date: $51060.67
SHE 9-4-11
Signature Date

THIS CERTIFICATION ONLY INCLUDES THE CURRENT YEAR COUNTY & MUNICIPAL REAL ESTATE TAXES.

PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT TO COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE.
DO NOT COMBINE CURRENT & DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON A CHECK .




Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia County
Calumbia County Sherff

25 West Main Street
PO Box 220
Blaomshurg PA 17815

71901 140006000036075

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE

2900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
PHILADELPHIA PA 18107

3

http://webserver] /sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx ?pd=1 8/25/2014



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

leadings@udrencom _

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff ' CIVIL DIVISION
V. . Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.  MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART |
Defendant(s)

' NO. 2014-CV-513

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

Your house (real estate) at 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA
17859 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on Nov. 19™ at Q.00 sm at the
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the
court judgment of $177,252.75, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the
sale 1s postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale,

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immedjate action;

1. The sale will be cancelied if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, costs and reasonable
attorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call; (856) 669-5400.

2, You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

i You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attomey to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how to obtain an attorney.)
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheniff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

HSBC BANK USA, N.A.
VS,
ELAINE STUART

Case Number
2014Cv513

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale -Sale Notice

INYdNao0

” .z.one: . f 3 9

Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name:  OCCUPANT

Primary 423 STATEROUTE 93 T

Address: ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

Phone: - DOB:

Afternate =
Address: :

Phona:

DREN

Served:
Adultin
Charge: .. /"Z> 7 (/ B

Personally - Adult In Charge( Posted - Other

£LSADYLOZ

Relation:

Date: :_. 3;” 8y Time:

Deputy:

€6 ALN0OY 21VLS sT¥

Date:

Time:

Mifeage:

Deputy:
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Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

HSBC B u A
S\?S_ ANKUSA, N Case Number

ELAINE STUART 2014CV513

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sal‘e Sale Notlce ' .

Manner- < No1 Spemfed R Lo Exp"-es

Notes: fPLAlNTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF s SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS .

ds vIgWN109 TvYLNID

Central Columbia SD

Name: Served:

Personally

Primary 4777 Old Berwick Road © Adultin : }f _
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge: 4w~umd

SLSADVI0C

Phone: 570'784*2850 e DOB I 5: Relation: Cm“:‘-a‘u WA Jf E I‘P?Lh?r /JQL "ffg/(‘omé 7L

Atternate | T e e e Pate: o =
Address: ; %\ % / / P

Mifeage:

Phone: N Deputy:

Name:

UDREN LAW OFFICES

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

1.
2
3.
4.
5.
8.

NOILVYHIdXI ON  §18.L Vd ‘OHNGSWOOTE ‘avOd XIIMH3E A0 222+



PRESS* ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Classifieds: (570) 784-6151
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299
Fax: (570) 784-6152

Proof of Ad 08/25/14

Account:

Name:

Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER-

IFF
Address:

PO BOX 380
BELOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Ad ID: 1004422
Description: Elaine Stewart
Run Dates: 10/29/14 to 11/12/14
Class: 2
Agate Lines: 294
Blind Bax:

Total Ad Cost $1,606.92
Amount Paid $0.00

Publication

Start Stop Insers

Cost

Press Enterprise 10/29/14 111214 3 $1,606.92
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Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chisf Deputy

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

HS\?S(..‘. BANK USA, N.A. Case Number

ELAINE STUART 2014CV513

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Real Estate { ale Sale No |ce - | - Zone: /3{?

Category:

Manner- ;< Not Spemfed e Exp;res B | Warrant: ” ..

Notes: %PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RiGHTS

3 XYL ALNNOD VISANT0D

:f_Cqumbla County Tax Off'ce '

Primary ‘PO Box 380 ° Adultin
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge:

Name: Served: Personally - Posted - Other

CLSAVILOZ

Phome:  570-389-5649  poB: . Relatiom: 9‘_’-_.{5/.?/(.___ o

Altemnate T T e e S L
Address: | s 2% Ny SN

Deputy: . 7 ' Mileage:

Phone:

Name:

';UDREN LAW OFFICES__ >C

Date:

Time:

Mileage:
Deputy:

Si8L1 vd ‘DdNGSNO0TG ‘085 XOd Od

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
5.
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VAALS

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
HSES? BANK USA, N.A. Case Number
ELAINE STUART 2014CV513
i
SERVICE COVER SHEET g
@
Manner: Warrant: | E
Notes: SO _g
2
7]
o
|
[t ]
2
Name: | Domestlc'Rela' o_ljl_; Off' ce of (?@i'l;lmbla Cou Served: Personally Adult In Charge Posted - Other §
Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET ' Aduitin g
Address: 2ND FLOOR Charge: . \;\Ckk\?e_\f\ p\\ LLUQ \’\d “g.‘ﬁr. @
:Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ; ] -
Phone: | DoB: : Relation:
Attornate ¢ Date: P ? S
Address: | 8 a\‘o “‘I ‘0‘00
Phone: Deputy: "‘l Mileage:

Datea:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

S R 2
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SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {(Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2014CV513

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2014
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property scld hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THOSE TWC CERTAIN fracts of land situate in North Center Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit;

Tract No. 1:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of parcel or tract of land now ar late of Barney Klokker and wife, and running thence by line of
lands now or late of the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Orangeville. North 7 degrees 20 minutes West, 21.8 perches to an
iron pin; thence by lands now or late of Frances Kapper and Henry Kapper; of which this tract was formerly a part, south 87 degrees
30 minutes East, 33.4 perches, more or less, to an irgn pin on the Western line of a private road now or |ate of the said Frances
Kapper and Henry Kapper; thence by the same, South 6 degrees 45 minutes East, 22 7 perches to an Iron pin; thence by land now
or late of Barney Klokker and wifs, North 86 degrees 30 minutes West, 33 .3 perches to an iron pin, the place of beginning.
Containing 4.5 acres, more or less.

TRACT NO II;

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the Northern line of State Highway Route No. 93 leading from Orangeville to Berwick In a line of lands
now or tate of the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Orangeville, which iron pin is located 30 feet North of the center line of said
State Highway,; and running thence by said lands now or fate of the Municipai Authaority of the Borough of Grangeville North 7
degrees 20 minutes West 14 perches to an iron pipe; thence by land now or late of Frances Kapper and Henry Kapper South 86
degrees 30 minutes East 33.3 perches to an iron pipe on the Western line of a private road; thence by the Western line of said
private road South 6 degrees 45 minutes East 24.1 perches to an Iron pipe on the Northern line of the aforesaid State Highway,
which iron pipe is located 30 feet North of the center line of said State Highway, thence by the Northern line of said Highway north
70 degrees 50 minutes West 36.6 perches to the iron pipe, the place of beginning.

Containing 3.9 acres as surveyed by Howard Fetterolf, R.E. on March 26,1957,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING FROM TRACT || the following described parcel of land;

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of an adjacent lot now or late titled in the names of Barney Klokker and Agnes Klokker, his
wife, and an iron pin on said North side of State highway, thence from said Iren pin North 30 degrees West, 20 rods to a Iren pin
adjacent to additional lands now or late of said Barney and Agnes Klokker; thence fram said iron pin, South 86 degrees 30 minutes
East, 9.1 rods to an iron pin and private road now or lately employed tn commeoen ny Frances apper and Henry Kapper and Paul
Hasrris; thence from said last named iron pin along the Western line of said private road South 6 degrees 45 minutes east 24.1
rods o an iron pipe on the North side of said State Highway, thence

along the North line of said State Highway, North 70 degrees, 50 minutes West, 12.7 perches to the Southeast comer of land now
or late of said Barney Klokker and Agnes Klokker, his wife, and the Iron pin first above mentioned. Area: 1.42 acres of land.

Being the same property conveyed to Elaine Stuart by deed from Marjorie L. Snyder dated 8/12/1991 and recorded 8/12/1591 in
Book 480 Page 151,

Tax 1D: 11-03-009-00000

AKA 423B State Route 93 Orangeville, PA 17858

BEING KNOWN AS: 423 B State Route 93, {(North Center Township} Orangeville PA 17859

PROPERTY ID NO.: 11-3-8

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN ELAINE STUART BY DEED FROM MARJORIE L. SNYDER, WIDOW DATED
08/12/1981 RECORDED 08/12/19381 IN DEED BOOK 480 PAGE 151.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 423 STATE ROUTE 93, ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 11-03-009-00000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of ELAINE STUART in suit of HSBC BANK USA, N.A..




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2014CV513 Page 2 of 2

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale}. Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of defauit
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff: .
UDREN LAW OFFIGES. BC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
CHERRY HILL, NJ COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com S

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. ~COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintift | CIVIL DIVISION

Columbia County

V.

Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Defendant(s)
. NO. 2014-CV-513

A0IH - EO- 1549

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy upon and

sell the following described property:
423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

Amount due $177.252.75

Interest From 08/22/2014 s

o Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $22.5800
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

$ Banbana N 4 “m_'zH{

Prothonotary

(Costs to be added)

By KLU% (A OAY! waen
Date 2 "J\D\E\ur R

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com o _ -

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. _! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CIVIL DIVISION
V. - Columbia County
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart i. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant(s)

'NO. 2014-CV-513

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RULE 76

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., Plaintiff in the above action, by its undersigned attorney, upon information and
belief, Udren Law Offices, P.C., sets forth, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the
following information concerning the real property located at:

423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859
1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Jr Lien Holders - None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
2001 Bishops Gate Blvd.
Mt Laurel, NJ 08054

The Administrator of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the Government of the United
States of America

801 Tom Martin Drive, Suite 120

Birmingham, AL 35211



Jr Mortgage Holders - None

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Sr lien Holders - None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may
be affected by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations Section
P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230, Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Tenants/Occupants
423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA 17859

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintift has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale:

Federal Tax Lien Holders - None

Condo/Homeowners Association - None

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my information and
belicf. 1understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authoritics.

DATED: gzt UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.———,
.—/f
e
BY:

Attorney for Plaintiff .

wenm g (AT
;.”___g »

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A, | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ' CIVIL DIVISION
V. _ Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. ' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART :
Dcfendant(s)

NO. 2014-CV-513

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart
423 B State Route 93
Orangeville, PA 17859

Your house (real estate) at 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA
17859 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on Nov. 19™  at . 0D 4w at the
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to enforce the
court judgment of $177.252.75, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. Ifthe
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment, late charges, cosis and reasonable
attorney's fees. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (856) 669-5400,

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the judgment, if the
judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause,

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will
have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two on how te obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTH ER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

I If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling 856-669-5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3 The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sherifl the full amount due in the sale, 1o find
out if this has happened, you may call 856-669-5400,

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sherifl gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings 10 evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for vour house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days afier the sale. This schedule
will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your home back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAIL, HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION

S ]

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. O R I G l [\! A L

Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-513
v.
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stnart

Defendant(s)
ORDE R PERMITTING SPECIAL SERVICE
AND NOW, this day of , 20 , upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion

and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby ORDERED that
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART,
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent
has served true and comrect copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the
mortgage premises at:

423 B State Route 93

(North Center Township)

Orangeville, PA 17859

And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B, STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:

gggi*aan S1u0

ONOHLOHd
’\HV'eLjE‘ltd



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff
V.

Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' CIVIL DIVISION
. Columbia County

. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

'NO. 2014-CV-513

CERTIFICATE OF ACT 91

Ihereby state that as the attorncy for the Plaintiff in the above- captioned matter:

DXl Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

[ Premises is not subject to the provisions of Act 91
as this is an FHA insured mortgage

This statement is made subject to the

unsworn falsification to authorities.

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to

UDREN LAW-OFEICES, P.C.

BY: —
Atlorney for Plaintiff

N
SLAZARDTH . W

=N A




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.

o i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff " CIVIL DIVISION
V. . Columbia County
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart ' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendant(s) |

'NO. 2014-CV-513

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS
UNDER RULE 76

The Defendant(s) last known address is as follows:
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

This statement is made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification 1o

authorities.
[H)Rw OFFICES, P.C,

Attorney for Plaintiff

ELIZABETH LWATS 7
PATD Vot



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintitf

V.

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.
STUART

Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' CIVIL DIVISION
; Columbia County

" MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

'NO. 2014-CV-513

SHORT DESCRIPTION FOR ADVERTISING

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND SITUATE IN NORTH CENTER TOWNSHIP ,

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

BEING KNOWN AS 423 B State Route 93,

17859
PARCEL NUMBER; 11-3-9

IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Property

(North Center Township), Orangeville, PA

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorney for Plaintiff o
ELIZABETH L WATS Y
P-’“\ l:‘ PF o als




COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

Exhibit A: Legal Description

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN tracts of land situate in North Center Twonhip, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, {0 wit:

Tract No. 1:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of parcel or tract of land now or late of Barney Klokker and wife, and runnning
thence by line of lands now or late of the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Orangeville, North 7 degrees 20 minutes
West, 21.8 perches to an iron pin; thence by lands now or late of Frances Kapper and Henry Kapper; of which this tract
was formerly a part, south 87 degrees 30 minutes East, 33.4 perches, mare or less, te an iron pin on the Western line of
a private road now or late of the said Frances Kapper and Henry Kapper; thence by the same, South 6 degrees 45
minutes East, 22.7 perches to an iron pin; thence by land now or late of Barney Klokker and wife, North 86 degrees 30
minutes West, 33.3 perches to an iron pin, the place of beginning.

Containing 4.5 acres, more or less.

TRACT NO II

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the Northern fine of State Highway Route No. 93 leading from Qrangeville to Berwick In a
fine of lands now or late of the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Orangeville, which iron pin is located 30 feet North
of the center line of said State Highway; and running thence by sald lands now or iate of the Municipal Authority of the
Barough of Orangeville North 7 degrees 20 minutes West 14 perches to an aron pipe; thence by land row or late of
Frances Kapper and Henry Kapper South 86 degrees 30 minutes East 33.3 perches to an iron pipe ¢n the Western line of
a private road; thence by the Western line of said private road South & degrees 45 minutes Fast 24,1 perches to an iron
pipe on the Northern line of the aferesald State Highway, which iron pipe.is located 30 feet North of the center line of
said State Highway; thence by the Northern line of said H;ghway north 7ﬂ degrees50 minutes Wesrt 36.6 perches to the
iron pipe, the place of heginning.

Containing 3.9 acres as surveyed by Howard Fetteroif R E. on March 26, 195?

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING FROM TRACT II the Follow: escnbed parcel of land:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of an adjacent lot now or late titled in the names of Barney Klokker and Agnes
Klokker, his wife, and an iront pin on said North side of State highway, thence from said iron pin North 30 degrees West,
20 rods to a iIron pin adjacent te additional lands now or fate of said bamey and Agnes Kiokker; thence from said iron pin
; South 86 degrees 30 minutes East, 9.1 rods to an iron pin and private road now or lately employed in common ny
Frances apper and Henry Kapper and Paul Hasrris; thence from said last named iron pin along the Western line of said
private road South 6 degrees 45 minutes east 24.1 rods to an iron pipe on the North side of said State Highway; thence
along the North line of said State Highway, North 70 degrees, 50 minutes West, 12.7 perches to the Southeast corner of
land now or late of said Barney Klokker and Agnes Klokker, his wife, and the iron pin first above mentioned. Area: 1.42
acres of [and.

Being the same property conveyed to Elaine Stuart by deed from Marjorie L. Snyder dated 8/12/1991 and recorded
8/12/1991 in Book 480 Page 151.

Tax 1D; 11-03-009-00000
AKA 423B State Route 93 Orangeville, PA 17859

]1371%1;\;6 KNOWN AS: 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township), Orangeville, PA

PROPERTY ID NO.: 11-3-9

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN ELAINE STUART BY DEED FROM
MARJORIE L. SNYDER, WIDOW DATED 08/12/1991 RECORDED 08/12/1991 IN DEED
BOOK 480 PAGE 151.



Pennsylvania Office
100°W. 3rd Ave. .
Consh hSulllce 20& 19428 odNeW Jersey Office
‘onshohocken, P Woodcrest Corporate Center
[ M L
(FID Z19- 208 9500 111 Woodcrest Rd.
Licensed: FA, NT, T Sulte 200
Che Hill Q8003
Y

856~é€9—5400
{FX) 856-669-5399
www udreh.com

Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Vs,
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2014-CV-513

Dear Sir or Madam:
Plcase serve the Defendant(s) with a Notice of Sheriff Sale as follows:
**BY POSTING PER COURT ORDER**;

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Florida Office
2101 W, Commecrcial Blvd
Suite 5100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(FH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1758

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 423 B State Route 93, (North Center Township),

Orangeville, PA 17859,

UDREN LAW.QFFICES, P.C. ...

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION

HSBC Bn;ﬂ; USA, N.A. ! O R l G l N A L

Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-513

V.
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Defendant(s)
ORDE R PERMITTING SPECIAL SERVICE

AND NOW, this day of . 20 . upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion
and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is herecby ORDERED that
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART,
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent
has served true and correct copies of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure by posting the
mortgage premises at;

423 B State Route 93

(North Center Township)

Orangeville, PA 17859

And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:

/@L@%&ﬂ@@%
Moyl Wwd U ALMIIUY

1391340 §1uN03 30 FEERN

ONOHLOY¥A
ABV‘E}}}TH



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
Plaintiff

V.

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.

STUART;
Defendant(s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- CIVIL DIVISION
© Columbia County

 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

' NO. 2014-CV-513

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

The undersigned states that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under the writ issued in the above-captioned matter may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff to any plaintiff
hercin for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff's salc thereof: and
the Sherift is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

Date: §-2¢-y

+

=

Attorney for Plaintiff

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

.

SEASETH L WART

D F oy e -
RN I



Fennsylvania QOffice
100'W. 8rd Ave.
Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(PH) 215-568-9500

Aerk f Udren, Esg.
Licensed: PA, NY, T

Sheriff of Columbia County

Courthouse
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

UDREN L.AW OFFICES, P.C.

N ewflersey Office
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Rd.
Suite 200
Cherg)Hill NJ 08003

856-869-5400
(FX} 856-669-5399
www,udren.a_)m

Re: HSBC Bank USA, N.A,

V8,

Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2014-CV-513

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please serve the Defendant(s) with a Notice of Sheriff Sale as follows:

**BY POSTING PER COURT ORDER**:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART

423 B STATE ROUTE 93

ORANGEVILLE, PA 1785¢

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 423 B State Route 93,

Orangeville, PA 17859,

UDRENLAW QFFICES, PC._————orce

Attorney for Plaintiff

Florida Office
2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Suite 53100
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33309
{PI1} 954-378-1757
(FX) 854-378-1758

(North Center Township),



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL DIVISION

HSBCBankUS;,N.A. | O R I GI NAL

Plaintiff NO. 2014-CV-513

V.
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart

Defendant(s)
ORDE R PERMITTING SPECIAL SERVICE
AND NOW, this day of »20 , upon consideration of Plaintiffs Motion

and the Affidavit of Good Faith investigation attached hereto, it is hereby ORDERED that
service of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART,
Elaine Stuart a/k/a Elaine B. Stuart, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or agent
has served true and correct copics of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosnure by posting the
mortgage premises at:

423 B State Route 93

(North Center Township)

Orangeville, PA 17859

And by mailing by certified mail and regular mail to the last known address of Defendant(s) as

follows:

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART
423 B STATE ROUTE 93
ORANGEVILLE, PA 17859

BY THE COURT:

G IGRA YD 20 ALY
Bgl";.jo g18n0J 40 g W83
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

836-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com L

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. | Columbia County
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. | MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
STUART; |
Defendant(s) . NO. 2014-CV-513

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

The undersigned states that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under the writ issued in the above-captioned matter may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff to any plaintiff
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of anty such property before sheriff's sale thereof: and
the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby waived.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Date: §-2Zi-¢x /IC_’:,/"//—.._,_._

A_{lomey for Plaintiff

TLIZABETH L WASRALL, £SG
BATD Y788



UDREN LLAW OFFICES, P.C, ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com o
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

i CIVIL DIVISION

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | .
Columbia County

Plaintiff
v. ' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B.
STUART, |
Defendant(s) NO. 2014-CV-513

ATFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendani(s), ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART,
who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/arc not in active military service as defined in the
Servicemembers’ Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Report(s) is/are attached hereto as Exhibit *A".

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to enable a search.

Thrs statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities. el

Dated: August 21, 2014 /
Attorw€y for Plaintiff

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



Status Report

Last Name: STUART

First Name: ELAINE

Middle Name:

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

Pursuant (1o Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

SCRA 3D

Cin Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Diate Active Duty End Datg

Status

Service Component

M, NA

Mo

MNA

This response reflects the individuals' actve duty status based on tha Active Duty Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date Actlve Duty End Date

Status

Servlee Component

NA NA

N

NA

This response reflacts whers the individuai left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date

The Member or HisfHer Unit Was Motfied of 8 Future Call-Up ta Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date

Order Netificatlon Start Date Order Notification £nd Date

Status

Service Component

NA NA

Mo

MNA

This response reflacts whather the individual or his/her

unit has recelvad early hotification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of

the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army,
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving nat

Marg Y. dowaelyBion.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350

Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
ification of future orders o report for Active Duty,




repoerting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibifity systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 801 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) {formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not passess any information indicating that the
Individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small errot rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty staius date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: http:fwww defenselink. milfac/pis/PCO9SLDR.html. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response refiects the following information: {1} The indivigdual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2} Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves {TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also appiies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissicned officer of the U.S.
Fublic Health Service or the National Qceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Titie 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d}1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the petiod of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections, Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel 1o ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, 55N/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate 1D: 9C817B79607FV60



SCRA 3D

- Status Report
¢ Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: STUART

First Name: ELAINE

Middle Name: B

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date

Active Duty End Datg

Status

Bervice Component

HNA

NA

No

NA

Thls response reflects the individuals' active duty status hased on the Active Duty Status Date

Laft Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Artlve Duty Stan Date Active Duty End Date Status Serviee Component
NA MNA Nao MNA,
This response reflects whers the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
The Mamber or HisfHer Unlt Was Motified of @ Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Notificatlon Start Date Drder Notification End Date Status Service Component
NA, NA Mo A

This response reflects whether the individual or hisfhar unit has received early notification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above s the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

oy . Iy 4

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350



Reporling System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DaD strongly supperts the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA} {formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Saifors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issved hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is ctherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: http:ﬁwww.defenselink.milr‘faquiSJ’PCOQSLDR.htm!. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verffication, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status en the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early nofification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1}. Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods lass
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of 2 member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f} for purposes of responding to a nationai emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This inciudes Navy Training and Administraticn of the Reserves {TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Carps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods,
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not coverad by SBCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA pratections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA Protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this cerificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
efroneous information will cause an efranecus cerificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: QCZ88B59F07F650



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com
| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff ‘ Columbia County
v .
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. |
STUART, |
Defendant(s) ' NO. 2014-CV-513

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER Pa.R.C.P 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART,
who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as defined in 1he
Servicemembers’ Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Report(s) is/are attached hereto as Exhibit A",

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: August 21, 2014 /
Attora€y for Plaintiff

[ T e

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



SCRA 3.0

Statas Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: STUART

First Name: ELAINE

Middle Name:

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

Oin Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Compenent

NA A Nes Na

This response reflacts the individuals' active duty status based on the Active Duly Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duly Status Date
Aclive Duty End Date Status Service Component
No NA

Active Duty Start Date
NA MNA
This response refincts where the indlvidual ket active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Slatus Date

The Member or HisiHer Linit Was Notifled of a Future Cail-Ug to Active Duity on Active Duty Status Date

Order Nofification Start Date Order Hutificalion End Date Status Service Component
NA, NA MNe N

This response reflects whether the indivitiual or hisfher unit has received carly notification o report for active duky

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpawer Data Center, based on the infarmation that you provided, the above is the status of
the individuai on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Gorps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Heaith, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

g . oty

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350




Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systemns.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) (farmerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issused hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any infarmation indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the Individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person’s status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mi" URL: http.ifwww.defenselink.milfaq/pis/PCOOSLDR html. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521ic).

This response reflects the following information: (1 ) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individua! left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC §101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. in the case of 8 member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve fAGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Regerve
Program Administrator (RPAs}. Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of perscns on active duty for pumaoses of the SCRA whe would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 perieds of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1 ).

Many times orders are amended to extend the peried of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerlification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service,
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA

extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: 9C817B79607FV6(0



SCRA 3.0

A Status Report
' Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: STUART

First Name: ELAINE

Middie Name: B

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

On Active Dty On Active Duty Status Date

Status Service Component
A

Acthve Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date
NA A No
This response refiects the individuals' active duty status based on the Active Duty Status Dale

Left Active Dty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty End Date Status Senvice Component
No NA

Active Duty Start Date

NA NA
This response reflects whare the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Agtve Duty Status Date

The Membar or His/Het Link Was Notified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Ordet Notification Start Date Order Notification End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No MA

This response reflecks whether the individual or hsfher unit has received early notification bo repart for actlve duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes infermation on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

fiog . b 0

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arfington, VA 22350




Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other ¢ligibility systems.

The oD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App, § 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individuai is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
mamber, friend, or representative assens in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise antitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person’s status by contacting that person’s Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: http:/ww.defenselink.milffaq/pis/PCOOSLDR. himl. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additionai Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521{c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individua! or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1 ). Priorto 2010 only scme of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in tength were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a cail 1o active service

au orized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the .S,
Public Health Service or the Nationai Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Goverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categoriegs of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported &s on Active Duty under this certificate. SGRA protestions are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services perigds.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inciusive dates of service,
Furtherrmore, some protections of the SCRA, may extend 1o persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the reguester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erronecus certificate to be provided.

Certificate 1D: QCZ88B59F07F650



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com -
| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HSBC Bank USA, N.A. | gl‘ifll bD,WéSION
Plaintiff ‘ olumbia County
V. !
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. |
STUART,
Defendant(s) | NO. 2014-CV-513

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
UNDER PaR.CP 76

THE UNDERSIGNED states based upon a search of the Department of Defense Manpower Data
Center for the Defendant(s), that the Defendant(s), ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART,
who/each of whom is over 18 years of age is/are not in active military service as defined in the
Servicemembers® Civil Relief Act. The Military Status Repori(s) is/are attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

The Affiant lacks sufficient information to be able to determine whether any other Defendants in
this action are in active military service because Plaintiff cannot provide date(s) of birth and/or Social
Security number(s) for said Defendant(s) to enable a search.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: August 21, 2014

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



Last Name: STUART
First Name: ELAINE
Middle Name:

. - Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

SCRA 3.0

On Aclive Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date

Active Duty End Date

Status

Setvice Compenent

WA

NA

Ne

NA

This response refiects the indlviduals® active duly status based on the Active Duty Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duly Status Date

Active Duty Start Date

Active Duty End Date

Status

Service Component

NA,

NA

Mo

NA

This response reflects where the individual ieft active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Stalus Date

The Mernber or HisfHer Unit Was Naotified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date

Order Motlfication Start Date

Qreet Notificalion End Date

Status

Service Component

NA

HNA

No

NA

This response raflects whether the individual gr hissher uslt has recelived garly notificatian to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of

the individuai on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy,
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisiher unit receiving notifi

g . by 2

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25
Arlington, VA 22350

Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
cation of future orders to report for Active Duty.




Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for mifitary medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DaoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA} {formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Refief Act of 1940). DMDG has issued hunhdreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individua! is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate, In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by centacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: http:/fwww.defenselink.milfag/pis/PCOSSLDR htrml. I you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additionat Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individua! left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d} {1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
autherized by the President or th. Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federail funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR] members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs} and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the (J.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmespheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty recerds for all the Unifermed Services pericds.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d}(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the petiod of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections, Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsef to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an eroneous certificate to be provided,

Certificate 1D: 9C817B79607FV60



Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: STUART

First Name: ELAINE

Middle Name: B

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-21-2014

SCRA 3.0

On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Slart Date Active Duly End Date Status

Service Component

NA MNA No

K

Thts response reflects the individuals’ active duty status based on the Active Duty Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 3567 Drays of Active Duty Status Date

Aclive Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status

Service Component

N WA No

MNA

This response reflects where the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date

The Member or His/Her Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Dty Status Date

Order Notification Start Date Order Nolification End Date Status

Senvice Companent

INA NA MNo

NA,

This response reflects whether the individual or histhar unit has received sarly notification to report for active duly

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and

Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mg . Sosndy o

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350




Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibity for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civi! Refief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA)} (formerly known as
the Scldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1840). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any mannet that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
“defenselink, mil" URL: http:#www.defenselink.miIffaq!pis»’PCUQSLDR.html. If you have evidence the persan was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verffication, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you, See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or histher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) {1 ). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves ({TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persans on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this cerificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)}1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking 1o rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders ta report for active duty or to be inducted, but who nave not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty,

Those who couid rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counse! to ensure that ali rights guaranteed to Ssrvice members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a jast name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erraneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: QCZ88B59F07F650



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 3611 Carrier f sernvice:

Ship to:
HSBEC BANK USA N.A.
2001 BISHOPS GATE BLVD

MT LAUREL NJ 08054

USPS Server First-Class Mait® 8/25/201412:00:00 AM

Tracking #: 71901140006000036009
Doc Ref #. 2014EC 39
Postage 43400
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 3611 Carrier / service:

Ship to:
HSBC BANK LISA N.A.
2001 BISHOPS GATE BLVD

MT LALIREL N4 08054

USFS 3Sarver First-Class Maik® 8r25/2014 12:00.00 AM

Tracking #: 71501140008000035039
Doc Ref #: 2014ED139
Fostage 5.3400
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Print Your Documents

Documant Receipt

Trans # 3610 Carrier f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/25/20114 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHMNICAL SUFPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVEMNUE
SERVICE
800 ARCH STREET ROOM 3258 Tracking #: 718011 40006000036082
Do Ref #: 2014EC135
Postage 53400

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Document Receipt

Trang # 3610 Camier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/25/2014 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUFPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROCM 3253 Tracking #: 713011 40005000036082
Doc Ref #: 2014E£139
Fostage 5.3400

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106
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Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 3600 Carrier { service:  LUSPS Server First-Class Mail® 8252014 12:00:00 AM
Ship ta:
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE LS BMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR Tracking #: 715014 40008000036075
ROBERT N.C MNIX FEDERAL BUILDING Doc Ref #: 2014ED138
Postage 5.3400

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107

/57
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 3608 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to:
OFFICE OF FALR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX BD16 Tracking #: 715011 400068000036068

Doc Ref #: 2014ED139

Fostage 5.3400
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

8/2572014 12:00:00 AM
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Print Your Documents

Decument Receipt

Trans # 3807 Carrier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® Bf25/201412:00:00 AM
Ship te:
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71901140006000036051
Doc Ref #: 2014ED139
Fostage 5.3400

HARRISBURG PA 17128
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Cocument Receipt

Trans # 3607 Carrier f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 8/25/201412:00:00 &AM
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DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE COMMOCNWEALTH OF PA
DEFARTMENT 281230 Tracking &: 71901140008000038051
Doz Ref &: 201 4EC1 39
Pastage 53400

HARRISBURG PA 17128
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TWE PAPER WITH NICROPRINTED BORDER

69696
UDREN LAW 0FF|CES Pc
- "PADPERATING ACCOUNT
111 WOODCREST ROAD

CHERRY HILL; NJ 08003 .

* . One Theusand Five Hundred and.00/100" UDATE - 0 .. AMOUNT
T August21,2014° - - - . SURS0000

PAY
TO THE o _ _ : LT :
e Tt R S - VOID'AFTER 90 DAYS
EEDER .7 Combia County Sheriff T - S ' 7, .
: . .- Courthouse C : o : e et o »
: - ok . . B . A - - LN ."Jl..‘{ _A“?-" Ry ]
P.O.Box380 . S : : _ e TP e A (A Mo

BIoomsburg,PA1?B15 _ - o IR S

o Route 93 North Center Township _ Orangeville, P4 17859, TlnaéansSTUART L o - %

THIS DOCUMENT COMTAINS HEAT SENSIT{VE INK.  TOUCH DR PRESS HERE - RED (MAGE DISAPPEARS WITH HEAT.

MOERENSGEW™ 1w 23IBRO?SEBHR 500677 wsB8E"®



Pennsylvania Office UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. Florida Office

100 W. 3rd Ave. . 2101 W, Commercial Blvd
onsion ke 200 L9428 Newf]erscy Office %uitg 5100
Conshohocken, PA 1€ cres rate Fort Lauderda <, FL 533309
(PH) 215-568-9500 WOO?” W%gﬁf:?est Rge"ter (FH) 954-3758-1757
rensl 1A, ¥, Sutte 200

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
{FH) 856~é69~5400
{FX) 856G-669-5599
www.udren.com

Prothonotary of Columbia County
P.0. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  IISBC Bank USA, N.A,
Vs.

ELAINE STUART A/K/A ELAINE B. STUART,
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2014-CV-513
MJU¥#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1

Dear Sir or Madam:
Enclosed please find Affidavit of Non-Military Service for the above captioned matter.

1 have also enclosed a copy of the Affidavit of Non-Military Service to be time stamped and returned in
the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Christina Jans
Foreclosure Specialist

MJU/

Enclosures

MJU#: 12020418 CASE#: 12020418-1



